

Jaimee Katz Sussner, Esq. - Attorney ID # 037021996
SILLS CUMMIS & GROSS P.C.
One Riverfront Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102-5400
973.643.7000
jsussner@sillscummis.com
Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant
BPREP 530 DUNCAN LLC

BPREP 530 DUNCAN LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

STANDARD LOGISTICS, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
Docket No. A-002067-23

Civil Action

On Appeal from an Order of the Superior
Court, Law Division, Hudson County
Law Div. Docket No.: HUD-L-483-23

Sat below:

Hon. Kalimah H. Ahmad, J.S.C

Date of Submission: June 7, 2024

AMENDED OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
BPREP 530 DUNCAN LLC

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Jaimee Katz Sussner, Esq. (#037021996)

Michael P. Crowley, Esq. (#903642012)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 7

 A. The Lease..... 7

 B. The Lease Default. 10

 C. The Settlement Agreement..... 12

 D. Standard’s Unlawful Dumping At The Leased
 Premises..... 15

 E. The Trial Court Failed To Consider Standard’s Four
 Separate Breaches Of The Settlement Agreement, Any
 One Of Which Required The Consent Judgments To
 Be Entered..... 20

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 22

LEGAL ARGUMENT 23

 I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO
 ENFORCE THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AS
 WRITTEN DESPITE STANDARD’S UNDISPUTED
 BREACHES. (Pa2)..... 23

 A. Standard’s Failure To Pay The Fourth Settlement
 Payment Constituted A Breach Of The Settlement
 Agreement (Pa2). 25

 B. Standard’s Failure To Timely Vacate The Leased
 Premises, Or To Leave It In Broom Clean Condition,
 Constituted Two Additional Breaches Of The
 Settlement Agreement (Pa2). 27

 C. Standard’s Improper Dumping Also Constituted A
 Breach Of The Settlement Agreement (Pa2). 28

CONCLUSION 30

**TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS
AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED**

Order filed February 2, 2024.....Pa1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Dep’t. of the Pub. Advocate v. N.J. Board of Pub. Util.</i> , 206 N.J. Super. 523 (App. Div. 1985)	23
<i>Fargo Realty, Inc. v. Harris</i> , 173 N.J. Super. 262 (App. Div. 1980)	23
<i>Hannigan v. Township of Old Bridge</i> , 288 N.J. Super. 313 (App. Div. 1996)	23
<i>Jannarone v. W. T. Co.</i> , 65 N.J. Super. 472 (App. Div. 1961)	22
<i>Kampf v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , 33 N.J. 36 (1960)	23
<i>Lemad Corp. v. Honachefsky</i> , 2017 WL 5478344 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Nov. 14, 2017)	21
<i>Liqui-Box Corp. v. Estate of Elkman</i> , 238 N.J. Super. 588 (App. Div. 1990)	23
<i>Narain v. George Harms Constr. Co.</i> , 2023 WL 3575597 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. May 22, 2023).....	6
<i>Narain v. George Harms Constr. Co.</i> , 255 N.J. 380 (2023)	6
<i>Nolan v. Lee Ho</i> , 120 N.J. 465 (1990)	23
<i>Savage v. Twp. of Neptune</i> , 472 N.J. Super. 291 (App. Div. 2022), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 2024 WL 2002418 (N.J. May 7, 2024)	21
<i>Swisscraft Novelty Co., Inc. v. Alad Realty Corp.</i> , 113 N.J. Super. 416 (App. Div. 1971)	23

Zuccarelli v. Dept. of Environmental Protection,
326 N.J. Super. 372 (App. Div. 1999) 22

Rules

Rule 1:10-3 21
